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section is appropriated §o_r thg purposes fig which transferred. Q trisfci by 
the state board pf vocational technical education, the total 9%; o_f both projects 
_ap_c_l_ fl1_e reguired log} _flar_e_ f_o§ both proiects gig adiusted accordingly. The 
commissioners gfl boards s_l;a_ll report t_o gig gag o_f"tl1_e senate finance commit- 
te_e gig mg gag 9_f 'th_e house appropriations committee before a transfer i_§ 

made under pg section. 
See. 7. METHODS OF ACQUISITION. 
E money ha been appropriated i_n gig biennium to Q9 commissioner o_f 

administration 95 me state university board t_o acquire lands Q sites Q public 
buildings Q‘ gal estate, fig acguisition may be l_)y gfli purchase, or condemna- 
tion proceeding; Condemnation proceedings must be under Minnesota Stat- 
utes, chapter _l__11._ 

Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This article is effective _’§_h§_ day following final enactment. 

Approved April 28, 1988 

CHAPTER 704—~H.F.No. 464 
An act relating to insurance; accident and health; increasing the maximum lifetime 

benefit for major medical coverage; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 62E.04, 
subdivision 4; and Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 62E.06, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 62E.04, subdivision 4, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 4.‘ MAJOR MEDICAL COVERAGE. Each insurer and fraternal 
shall aflirmatively offer coverage of major medical expenses to every applicant 
who applies to the insurer or fraternal for a new unqualified policy at the time of 
application and annually to every holder of an unqualified policy of accident 
and health insurance renewed by the insurer or fraternal. The coverage shall 
provide that when a covered individual incurs out—of-pocket expenses of $5,000 
or more within a calendar year for services covered in section 62E.06, subdivi- 
sion 1, benefits shall be payable, subject to any copayment authorized by the 
commissioner, up to a maximum lifetime limit of $2—5(-);G09 $500,000. The offer 
of coverage of major medical expenses may consist of the ofi'er of a rider on an 
existing unqualified policy or a new policy which is a qualified plan. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1987 Supplement, section 62E.06, subdivision 
1, is amended to read: 
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Subdivision 1. NUMBER THREE PLAN. A plan of health coverage shall 
be certified as a number three qualified plan if it otherwise meets the require- 
ments established by chapters 62A and 62C, and the other laws _of this state, 
whether or not the policy is issued in Minnesota, and meets or exceeds the 
following minimum standards: 

(a) The minimum benefits for a covered individual shall, subject to the 
other provisions of this subdivision, be equal to at least 80 percent of the cost of 
covered services in excess of an annual deductible which does not exceed $150 
per person. The coverage shall include a limitation of $3,000 per person on 
total annual out—of-pocket expenses for services covered under this subdivision. 
The coverage shall be subject to a maximum lifetime benefit of not less than 
$259,099 $500,000. 

The $3,000 limitation on total annual out-of-pocket expenses and the $2-59,009 
$500 000 maximum lifetime benefit shall not be subject to change or substitu- 
tion by use of an actuarially equivalent benefit.
~ 

(b) Covered expenses shall be the usual and customary charges for the 
following services and articles when prescribed by a physician: 

(1) hospital services; 

(2) professional services for the diagnosis or treatment of injuries, illnesses, 
or conditions, other than dental, which are rendered by a physician or at the 
physician’s direction; 

'(3) drugs requiring a physician’s prescription; 

(4) services of a nursing home for not more than 120 days in a year if the 
services would qualify as reimbursable services under Medicare; 

. 
(5) services of a home health agency if the services would qualify as reim- 

bursable services under Medicare; 

(6) use of radium or other radioactive materials; 

(7) oxygen; 

(8) anesthetics; 

(9) prostheses other than dental but including scalp hair prostheses worn for 
hair loss sulfered as a result of alopecia areata; 

(10) rental or purchase, as appropriate, of durable medical equipment other 
than eyeglasses and hearing aids; 

(1 l) diagnostic X-rays and laboratory tests; 

(12) oral [surgery for partially or completely unerupted impacted teeth, a 
tooth root without the extraction of the entire tooth, or the gums and tissues of 

New language is indicated by uuderling, deletions byvetrilreeut. .3
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the mouth when not performed in connection with the extraction or repair of 
teeth; 

(13) services of a physical therapist; 

(14) transportation provided by licensed ambulance service to the nearest 
facility qualified to treat the condition; or a reasonable mileage rate for transpor- 
tation to a kidney dialysis center for treatment; and 

(15) services of an occupational therapist. 

(c) Covered expenses for the services and articles specified in this subdivi- 
sion do not include the following: 

(1) any charge for care for injury or disease either (i) arising out of an injury 
in the course of employment and subject to a workers’ compensation or similar 
law, (ii) for which benefits are payable without regard to fault under coverage 
statutorily required to be contained in any motor vehicle, or other liability 
insurance policy or equivalent self-insurance, or (iii) for which benefits are 
payable under another policy of accident and health insurance, Medicare or any 
other governmental program except as otherwise provided by law; 

(2) any charge for treatment for cosmetic purposes other than for recon- 
structive surgery when such service is incidental to or follows surgery resulting 
from injury, sickness or other diseases of the involved part or when such service 
is performed on a covered dependent child because of congenital disease or 
anomaly which has resulted in a functional defect as determined by the attend- 
ing physician; 

(3) care which is primarily for custodial or domiciliary purposes which 
would not qualify as eligible services under Medicare; 

(4) any charge for confinement in a private room to the extent it is in excess 
of the institution’s charge for its most common semiprivate room, unless a 
private room is prescribed as medically necessary by a physician, provided, 
however, that if the institution does not have semiprivate rooms, its most com- 
mon semiprivate room charge shall be considered to be 90 percent of its lowest 
private room charge; 

(5) that part of any charge for services or articles rendered or prescribed by 
a physician, dentist, or other health care personnel which exceeds the prevailing 
charge in the locality where the service is provided; and 

(6) any charge for services or articles the provision of which is not within 
the scope of authorized practice of the institution or individual rendering the 
services or articles. 

(d) The minimum benefits for a qualified plan shall include, in addition to 
those benefits specified in clauses (a) and (e), benefits for well baby care, effective 
July 1, 1980, subject to applicable deductibles, coinsurance provisions, and 
maximum lifetime benefit limitations. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by stri-keeu-t.
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(e) Effective July 1, 1979, the minimum benefits of a qualified plan shall 
include, in addition to those benefits specified in clause (a), a second opinion 
from a physician on all surgical procedures expected to cost a total of $500 or 
more in physician, laboratory and hospital fees, provided that the coverage need 
not include the repetition of any diagnostic tests. 

(f) Effective August 1, 1985, the minimum benefits of a qualified plan must 
include, in addition to the benefits specified in clauses (a), (d), and (e), coverage 
for special dietary treatment for phenylketonuria when recommended by a phy- 
sician. 

(g) Outpatient mental health coverage is subject to section 62A.l52, subdi- 
vision 2. 

Approved May 4, 1988 

CHAPTER 705—H.F.No. 1941 
An act relating to gambling; increasing the time period allowed for cities and counties 

to review license applications; providing that promotions conducted in connection with pay- 
roll deduction campaigns are not lotteries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986. sections 
349.213, subdivision 2; and 609.75, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 349.213, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL. Before issuing or renewing an organization 
license, the board must notify the city council of the statutory or home rule city 
in which the organization’s premises are located or, if the premises are located 
outside a city, by the county board of the county and the town board of the town 
where the premises are located. If the city council or county board adopts a 
resolution disapproving the license and so informs the board within -36 Q9 days 
of receiving notice of the license, the license may not be issued or renewed. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 609.75, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. LOTTERY. (a) A lottery is a plan which provides for the 
distribution of money, property or other reward or benefit to persons selected by 
chance from among participants some or all of whom have given a consideration 
for the chance of being selected. 

(b) An in-"package chance promotion is not a lottery if all of the following 
are met: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by stri-leeeut.
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